Consenting to Land Being Taken for Library Purposes in the Borough of Ashburton

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of July 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for library purposes.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood situated in the Borough of Ashburton, and being Town Section 209. All certificate of title, Volume 403, folio 1, Canterbury Land

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/389/1; D.O. 38/13)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XI, Maungatautari Survey District, Waipa County

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of July 1965

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XI, Maungatautari Survey District, described as follows:

- R. P. Adjoining or passing through 2 36.2 Sections 13 and 14, Tautari Settlement.

- 2 11 2 Section 14, Tautari Settlement.
 3 7 9 Sections 13, 14, and 28, Tautari Settlement.
- 0 0.9 Section 28, Tautari Settlement.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19558 (S.O. 42748), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3487; D.O. 20/7/41)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XV, Hapuakohe Survey District, Waikato County

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of July 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waikato County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XV, Hapuakohe Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 2 24.6 Part New Zealand Loan and Mercantile grant
(D.P. 23903) and part Lot 5, D.P. 3471;
coloured green on plan.

0 0 11.8 Part Lot 5, D.P. 3471 (part Tauhei Stream bed);
coloured green, edged green, on plan.

0 0 22.6 Part Lot 5, D.P. 3471; coloured green on plan.

0 0 26.6 Part Lot 5, D.P. 3471; coloured green, edged green, on plan.

green, on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19559 (S.O. 42703), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3749; D.O. 19/0/31)

Declaring Portion of Road in the Bay of Islands County to be County Road

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of July 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road in the Bay of Islands County, situated in Block XII, Omapere Survey District, commencing at the westernmost corner of Section 11 of the aforesaid Block XII and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately 335 links and terminating at the southernmost corner of Section 13 of the aforesaid Block XII.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19557 (S.O. 44686), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 33/1758; D.O. 50/15/3/0)

Declaring Portions of Road in Block_XI, Ruakaka Survey District to be County Road

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of July 1965

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road situated in Block XI, Ruakaka Survey District, commencing at a point near the westernmost corner of Allotment 213, Ruakaka Parish, and proceeding thence in a southerly and easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately 23 chains and terminating at the north-western corner of Allotment 287, Ruakaka Parish.

All that portion of road situated in Block XI, Ruakaka Survey District, commencing at a point near the northernmost corner of Allotment 262, Ruakaka Parish, and proceeding thence in a southerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 9 chains and terminating at a point near the south-western corner of Allotment 290, Ruakaka Parish.

As the same are most particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19555 (S.O. 44598), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B and C-D respectively.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 33/527/1; D.O. 50/15/11/0)